



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEFFREY PHILLIPS, )  
 )  
 Defendant Below, )  
 Appellant, )  
 ) No. 511, 2015  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Below, )  
 Appellee. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

KEVIN J. O’CONNELL [#2326]  
BERNARD J. O’DONNELL [#252]  
MISTY A. SEEMANS [#5975]  
Assistant Public Defender  
Carvel State Office Building  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 577-5121

Attorneys for Appellant

DATED: August 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
 ARGUMENTS	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED JEFFREY PHILLIPS’ MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL FOLLOWING THE STATE’S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE IMPEACHMENT MATERIALS WHICH CAUSED THE ADMISSION OF PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE.....	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE PROTECTIVE ORDERS WHICH PROHIBITED THE DEFENDANT AND HIS COUNSEL FROM DISCUSSING THE CONTENT OF WITNESS STATEMENTS, INCLUDING CO-DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS, BEFORE TRIAL.....	5
III. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SEVERANCE.....	7
IV. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT JEFFREY PHILLIPS WAS GUILTY OF GANG PARTICIPATION.....	13
V. THE GANG PARTICIPATION JURY INSTRUCTIONS READ TO THE JURY UNDERMINED THE MEMBERS’ ABILITY TO RETURN A VERDICT.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 559 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1987).....	8
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 974 A.2d 156 (Del. 2009).....	12
<i>Floudiotis v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999).....	9
<i>Hughes v State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981).....	2
<i>Hunter v State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).....	2
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 817 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2012).....	15
<i>Miles v. State</i> , 985 A.2d 390 (Del. 2009) .....	6
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 856 A.2d 548 (Del. 2004) .....	1
<i>People v. Tran</i> , 253 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2011) .....	15
<i>People v Warren</i> , 754 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1988).....	1
<i>Revel v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 23, 28 (Del. 2008).....	1
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 76 A.3d 791 (Del. 2013).....	11
<i>Younger v. State</i> , 496 A.2d 546 (Del. 1984).....	10
<i>Wiest v. State</i> , 542 A.2d 1193 (Del 1988) .....	11
 <u>Statutes</u>	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §616 .....	11, 13
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §3507 .....	5

Rules

*D.R.E.* 105 .....  
Superior Court Criminal Rule 8 ..... 9, 10  
Superior Court Criminal Rule 26.2 ..... 5
